2011 MAR 23 PM 8: 42

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE STATE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 2011

### ENROLLED

# Senate Bill No. 618

(By Senators Prezioso, D. Facemire, Unger, Plymale, McCabe, Laird, Wells, Green, Chafin, Yost, Edgell, Helmick, Stollings, Miller, Hall and Boley)

[Passed March 12, 2011; in effect from passage.]

SB618

2011 MAR 23 PM 8: 42

ON A SHOLLENGTY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 618

(BY SENATORS PREZIOSO, D. FACEMIRE, UNGER,
PLYMALE, MCCABE, LAIRD, WELLS, GREEN, CHAFIN,
YOST, EDGELL, HELMICK, STOLLINGS, MILLER, HALL AND BOLEY)

[Passed March 12, 2011; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, decreasing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the State Road Fund to the Department of Transportation - Division of Highways, fund 9017, fiscal year 2011, organization 0803, and to the Department of Transportation - Office of Administrative Hearings, fund 9027, fiscal year 2011, organization 0808, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature the Executive Budget Document, dated January 12, 2011, which included the statement of the State Road Fund setting forth therein the cash balances and investments as of July 1, 2010, and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year 2011, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for the fiscal year 2011; and

WHEREAS, It appears from the Statement of the State Road Fund there now remains an unappropriated balance in the State Treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriations from the State Road Fund to the Department of Transportation - Division of Highways, fund 9017, fiscal year 2011, organization 0803, be supplemented and amended by decreasing existing items of appropriation as follows:

1	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.				
2	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road Fund.				
3	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION				
4	94–Division of Highways				
5	(WV Code Chapters 17 and 17C)				
6	Fund <u>9017</u> FY <u>2011</u> Org <u>0803</u>				
7 8 9	State Act- Road ivity Fund				
10 11	1       Debt Service       040       \$ 2,000,000         14       Federal Economic Stimulus II       802       140,000,000				
12 13 14 15 16	State Road Fund, to the Department of Transportation - Division of Highways, fund 9017, fiscal year 2011, organization 0803, be supplemented and amended by increasing				
17	TITLE II - APPROPRIATIONS.				
18	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road Fund.				
19	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION				
20	94–Division of Highways				
21	(WV Code Chapters 17 and 17C)				
22	Fund <u>9017</u> FY <u>2011</u> Org <u>0803</u>				

23				State		
24		Act-		Road		
25		ivity		Fund		
26	2 Maintenance	. 237	\$ 19	,000,000		
27	9 Interstate Construction	. 278	35	,000,000		
28	12 Nonfederal Aid Construction	. 281	3	,000,000		
29	15 Federal Economic Stimulus	. 891	20	,000,000		
30 31 32 33	State Road Fund, to the Department of Transportation - Office of Administrative Hearings, fund 9027, fiscal year 2011, organization 0808, be supplemented and amended by					
35	TITLE II - APPROPRIA	TIONS.				
36	Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road Fund.					
37	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSI	PORTAT	ION			
38	$94a ext{-Office}\ of\ Administrati$	ve Appe	als			
39	(WV Code Chapters 17C)					
40	Fund <u>9027</u> FY <u>2011</u> Or	g <u>0808</u>				
41 42 43		Act- ivity	]	State Road Fund		
44	1 Unclassified - Total	. 096	\$	200,000		
45 46 47 48	supplement, amend, decrease and increase items of appropri- ation in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year ending June 30,					

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
1/2 Of Mell
Chairman Senate Committee
Leske a Voyo
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate. /
In effect from passage.
Darull Ethalmas
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Acting President of the Senate
Speaker of the House of Delegates
73.0
The within is appeared this the 23ml
Day of, 2011.
Cal Ruy Somble
$Gov_{\mathcal{C}}$ nor

## PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR, 2, 2, 2,011

Time 3:457